
 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 Thursday, 23rd September, 
2010 
at 3.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members of the Committee 
 

 Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Councillor Burke 
Councillor Cunio (Mayor) 
Councillor Osmond 
Councillor Slade 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Sollitt 
 

 Independent Members 
 

 Mr B Hooper (Chair) 
Mr D Blake 
Mr  G Wilkinson 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Karen Wardle  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Solicitor of the Council 

Mark Heath  
Tel. 023 8083 2371 
Email: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Standards and Governance 
Committee 
The Committee has responsibility for: 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

• the promotion and maintenance of 
high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and Council 
representatives, 

• the maintenance, monitoring and 
revision when necessary of the 
Member’s Code of Conduct, 

• the operation of and variations to the 
City Council’s Constitution, 

• the maintenance of a process to 
reprimand Councillors for breaches of 
conduct outside the local code, and in 
any other areas subject to the 
direction of the National Standards 
Board. 

The Committee is chaired by an 
Independent Member.  It includes at least 
one Councillor from each of the political 
groups represented on the Council, and 
at least one independent person, with 
voting rights, who is not a Councillor or an 
Officer of the Council. 

Mobile Telephones – Please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.  
 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire or 
other emergency a continuous alarm will 
sound and you will be advised by Council 
officers what action to take. 
 
   
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Offic
[...]
ut reasons for the decision; and 

• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 

• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  
Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
The agenda and papers are available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May 2007, Members to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 
NOTE: Members are required, where applicable, to complete the appropriate form 
recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic Support Officer 
prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
  
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th 
June 2010 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
  
 

5   AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the Committee considers the 
recommendations arising in relation to the Audit Commission's draft Annual 
Governance Report for 2009/10, attached.  
 

6   ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 
2008-09  
 

 Report of the Solicitor to the Council summarising the performance and issues 
arising out of the Annual Letter for 2009-10 from the Commission for Local 
Administration in England (Ombudsman), attached.  
 

7   CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance summarising performance 
and issues arising out of the Council’s performance under the Corporate 
Complaint’s Procedure for 2009/10, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

8   ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING/ HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 2009-10  
 

 Report of the Customer Care and Complaints Manager updating the Committee on 
the issues arising out of complaints made by the public to Children’s Services and 
Learning and the Health and Adult Social Care Directorate during 2009-10, 
attached.  
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



 

- 1 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JUNE 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Osmond, Slade and Parnell 
 

 Independent Members 

 Ms K Mesmer, Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Mr B Hooper, Councillors Burke, Cunio and Sollitt 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED  
 
(i) that Mr David Blake be elected as Independent Chair of the Committee for 

the purposes of the meeting; 
(ii) that the appointment of Independent Chair for the Municipal Year 2010/11 be 

deferred to the next meeting. 
 

2. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair stated that Carolyn Williamson, Executive Director for Resources would be 
leaving the Council in July 2010.  He expressed his appreciation on behalf of the 
Committee for all her hard work and wished her well in her new position. 
 
The Chair also gave thanks to Katerina Mesmer for her assistance to the Committee as 
an independent member over the last two years who would be leaving the Committee 
due to other commitments. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 19th April, 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy 
of Minutes circulated with agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 
 

4. CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT ON AUDIT COMMITTEE 2009/10  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chair of the Audit Committee detailing the 
Chair’s Annual Report for 2009/10.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the Chair of the Audit Committee be invited to the next meeting to 
present his report to the Committee. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4



 

- 2 - 
 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009/10  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources 
requesting that the Committee approve the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 
financial year 2009/10.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to 
the signed minutes). 
 

The Committee noted that the Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 had been 
approved by Audit Committee on 23rd June, subject to the following changes on page 9 
of the draft statement: 

• that the Standards and Governance Committee formally review the Code of 
Corporate Governance every two years, rather than twice a year; 

• that the Comprehensive Area Assessment was no longer required and reference 
to this could be removed from the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

RESOLVED:  
 

(i) that a target completion date of April 2012 for the Council’s Code of 
Corporate Governance be included in the Annual Governance Statement; 

(ii) that the Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 be approved subject to the 
amendments that had been identified. 

 
6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2009/10  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Resources 
requesting that the Committee approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2009/10.  (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
The Committee was informed that the Statement of Accounts 2009/10 was not in a 
position to be signed at the meeting.   The signing of the accounts would need to be 
signed by the Chair of the Committee by 30th June 2010. 
 
The Committee discussed the table which detailed where the money came from in the 
Explanatory Forward.  It was noted that it was difficult to compare to the Income and 
Expenditure table and recommended that a total be included. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
(i) that the Explanatory Forward be revised to show a figure for where the 

money came from; 
(ii) that the Chair would sign the accounts after the meeting on 30th June 2010. 

 
 



DECISION-MAKER:  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
REPORT 2009/10 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR  

AUTHOR: Name:  Neil Pitman Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Neil.pitman@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

 

SUMMARY 

The Audit Commission is required to report to the Standards and Governance 
Committee on matters of governance interest coming to their attention in performance 
of their 2009/10 audit of accounts.   

The Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report 2009/10 is appended.  

The Audit Commission (subject to peer review in respect of HRA Heating Charges) 
expects to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the 2009/10 financial statements.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 That the Standards and Governance Committee: 

 (i) Considers the matters raised in the report before approving the 
financial statements; 

 (ii) Take note of the adjustments to the financial statements which are 
set out in this report; 

 (iii) Be aware of the audit work that has still to be completed prior to the 
audit opinion being given; 

 (iv) Approve the letter of representation on behalf of the Council before 
the Audit Commission issues their opinion and conclusion; and 

 (v) Agree responses to the proposed action plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Under the statutory Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission is required 
to issue a report to those charged with governance, summarising the 
conclusions from their audit work.  

CONSULTATION 

2. The report has been discussed and agreed with the Interim Director of 
Resources, the Acting Head of Finance and the Solicitor to the Council. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None 

 

Agenda Item 5



 2

DETAIL 

4. The Audit Commission’s Annual Governance Report 2009/10 and 
supplementary Papers are attached for consideration in the appendix.  The 
external auditor will be in attendance at the Committee meeting to answer 
any questions. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

5. None 

Revenue 

6. None 

Property 

7. None 

Other 

8. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The statutory responsibilities and powers of appointed auditors are set out in 
the Audit Commission Act 1998 and Local Government Act 1999. In 
discharging these specific statutory responsibilities and powers, auditors are 
required to carry out their work in accordance with the Audit Commission’s 
Code of Audit Practice. 

Other Legal Implications:  

10. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

11. None 

 



 3

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Annual Governance Report 2009/10 

2. Supplementary Papers 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at:
[...]
her investigation to confirm their designation out of the sample population.  

It is my view based on the sample check that this does not represent a material error within the 
accounts; the actual error rate (1 meter out of the sample of 61) is 1.6%, there is an 
‘uncertainty’ around the designation of 17 meters – 27.9% - with the information for the 
remaining meters included with the sample, which account for 70.5% of the sample, found to 
be correct. 

The materiality level for the Housing Revenue Account is £1.1M. Through extrapolating the 
results of the sample data, I am content that the error and uncertainties found would not 
equate to a sum which would breach the £1.1M materiality level. 



Supplement 4 – Draft letter of representation

13   Southampton Council 

I am also confident that it is statistically unlikely that the 17 meters around which there is an 
uncertainty would all be incorrectly designated.  

At this stage it is not possible to make any amendments to the financial statements until 
significant further work is undertaken to verify the integrity of the data. It would also not be 
appropriate to amend the accounts based on extrapolating the sample results. 

I can confirm that the results of this work and any subsequent impact on the charges to tenants 
and leaseholders will be reported fully to all appropriate stakeholders. 

Supporting records 

All the accounting records have been made available to you for the purpose of your audit and 
all the transactions undertaken by the Council have been properly reflected and recorded in 
the accounting records. All other records and related information, including minutes of all 
Council, Cabinet and other Committee meetings, have been made available to you. 

Irregularities 

I acknowledge my responsibility for the design and implementation of internal control systems 
to prevent and detect fraud or error. 

There have been no: 

irregularities involving management or employees who have signific
[...]


th
e

re
 a

re
 s

im
ila

r 
3



S
u

p
p

le
m

e
n

t 
6

 –
 A

c
ti

o
n

 p
la

n

  
1

8

P
a

g
e

n
o

.
R

e
c

o
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti

o
n

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 

1
 =

 L
o

w
 

2
 =

 M
e

d
 

3
 =

 H
ig

h
 

R
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

il
it

y
 

A
g

re
e

d
C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

D
a

te

w
e

a
k
n

e
s
s
e

s
 i
n

 t
h

e
s
e

 r
e

c
o

rd
s
 a

n
d

 h
o
w

 
im

p
ro

v
e

m
e

n
ts

 c
a

n
 b

e
 m

a
d

e
. 



Error! No text of specified style in document.

19   Southampton Council 

The Audit Commission 
The Audit Commission is an independent watchdog, driving economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in local public services to deliver better outcomes for everyone. 

Our work across local government, health, housing, community safety and fire and rescue services 
means that we have a unique perspective. We promote value for money for taxpayers, auditing the 
£200 billion spent by 11,000 local public bodies.  

As a force for improvement, we work in partnership to assess local public services and make 
practical recommendations for promoting a better quality of life for local people. 

Copies of this report 

If you require further copies of this report, or a copy in large print, Braille, audio or in a language 
other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2010 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

SUBJECT ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 2008-09 

REPORT OF: SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL  

DATE OF DECISION 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

AUTHOR Name:  Sarita Riley Tel: 023 8083 3218 

 E-mail: Sarita.riley@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises performance and issues arising out of the Annual Letter for 
2009-10 from the Commission for Local Administration in England (Ombudsman). 
Separate reports will also be provided to Standards and Governance Committee in 
relation to the Council’s performance under it’s Corporate Complaint’s Procedure and 
the Statutory Children’s and Adult’s social care complaints procedures (both of which 
also now report compliments and service comments where appropriate) as both of 
these ultimately impact upon and form links with the Council’s relationship with the 
Ombudsman. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

(i) That the report be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To update Members on issues and performance arising out of complaints 
made by the public to the Ombudsman during 2009-10.  Identifying these 
issues assists the Council in understanding where services delivered by the 
Council in the past year have fallen below public expectation in order to 
improve service delivery to its citizens. 

CONSULTATION 

2.  This report is presented to Standards and Governance Committee for 
consultation purposes. The Annual letter has been shared with both the Chief 
Executive and the Solicitor to the Council. The Solicitor to the Council and the 
Corporate Legal Team administer all Local Government Ombudsman 
complaints within the Authority on behalf of the Chief Executive and act as a 
single point of contact for the Ombudsman in relation to areas of concern, 
advice and training. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  N/A 

DETAIL 

4. Attached to this report is the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 
2009-10 (Appendix 1). 

Agenda Item 6



 2

5. In 2008/09 the Ombudsman introduced significant changes in the way the 
Ombudsman investigates complaints against Council’s. The first years statistics 
under these arrangements were reported to Standards and Governance 
Committee on 24th September 2009. Changes included the coming into force of 
key elements of the Local Go
[...]


=
 2

8
 d

a
y
s

 

%
 

2
9
 -

 3
5
 d

a
y
s
 

%
 

>
 =

 3
6
 d

a
y
s

 

%
 

D
is

tr
ic

t 
C

o
u
n
c
ils

 
6
1

2
2

1
7

U
n
it
a
ry

 A
u
th

o
ri
ti
e
s
 

6
8

2
6

6

M
e
tr

o
p
o
lit

a
n
 A

u
th

o
ri

tie
s 

 
7
0
 

2
2
 

8
 

C
o
u
n
ty

 C
o
u
n
c
ils

  
5
8
 

3
2
 

1
0
 

L
o
n
d

o
n

B
o
ro

u
g

h
s
 

5
2

3
6

1
2

N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
P

a
rk

s
 A

u
th

o
ri
ti
e
s

6
0

2
0

2
0

P
ag

e 
2

 o
f 

2
P

ri
nt

ed
 o

n 
17

/0
5/

20
10



 1

DECISION-MAKER  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

SUBJECT CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2009-10 

DATE OF DECISION 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

AUTHOR Name:  Tracey Arrowsmith Tel: 023 8083 3050 

 E-mail: tracey.arrowsmith@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises performance and issues arising out of the Council’s 
performance under it’s Corporate Complaint’s Procedure from the 1st April 2009 until 
31st March 2010.  Reports are also prepared for COMT at the end of each quarter. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

(i) That the report be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To update Members on performance and any issues arising out of complaints 
made by the public via to the Corporate Complaint’s Procedure during 2009-
10.  Identifying these issues assists the Council in understanding where 
things have “gone wrong” in the past year in order to improve service delivery. 

CONSULTATION 

2.  This report is presented to Standards and Governance Committee for 
consultation purposes.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  N/A 

DETAIL 

4.  The effective and responsive management of complaints is a vital part of the 
council’s overall approach to customer care.  In addition the customer 
feedback that valid complaints provide can be used to improve service 
provision, facilitate corporate learning, and demonstrate continuous 
improvement. 

Agenda Item 7



 2

5.  The Council operat
[...]
 



  Appendix 3 

 

 Very satisfied  23% 31 

 Fairly satisfied  15% 21 

 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied  9% 12 

 Fairly dissatisfied  11% 15 

 Very dissatisfied  30% 41 

 

Q10 If you were not completely satisfied with the manner in which we handled the 
investigation of your complaint, please say why 

 

Q11 If you wish to make any other comment that could be used to improve the 
complaints service, please make it here. 

 

 Are you   

 Male  43% 59 

 Female   44% 60 

 Which of these age groups do you fall into?   

 Under 18  0% 0 

 18 to 24  3% 4 

 25 to 34  12% 16 

 35 to 44  15% 20 

 45 to 54   21% 28 

 55 to 64 23% 31 

 65 to 74  12% 16 

 75+ 7% 10 

 Do you have any long term illness, health problem or disability 
which limits your daily activities or the work you can do?  

 

 Yes, limits severely  11% 15 

 Yes, limits but not severely   18% 24 

 No   58% 79 

 To which of these groups do you consider you belong? 

a) White  

 

 British   81% 111 

 Irish  1% 1 

 Any other White background   4% 5 

 b) Mixed   

 White and Black Caribbean  1% 1 



  Appendix 3 

 

 White and Black African  0% 0 

 White and Asian  0% 0 

 Any other Mixed background   1% 1 

 c) Asian or Asian British   

 Indian   1% 1 

 Pakistani 0% 0 

 Bangladeshi  1% 1 

 Any other Asian background   1% 1 

 d) Black or Black British   

 Caribbean  0% 0 

 African  0% 0 

 Any other African background   0% 0 

 e) Chinese   

 Chinese   0% 0 

 f) Other ethnic group    

  0% 0 

 

N.B. Percentages do not total 100% as not all respondents answered all questions 

 
 

 

 

 

 



DECISION-MAKER  STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

SUBJECT ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND 
LEARNING/ HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
COMPLAINTS 2009-10 

REPORT OF: CUSTOMER CARE AND COMPLAINTS MANAGER 

DATE OF DECISION 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

AUTHOR Name:  Christine Williams Tel: 023 8083 3258 

 E-mail: Christine.williams@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an analysis of the comments, concerns, compliments,  

enquiries from Councillors and MPs, informal complaints (representations), formal 
complaints – including requests for access to personal social care files (Data 
Protection Act requests) and Freedom of Information Requests, across Children’s 
Services and Learning and Health and Adult Social Care Directorates.   

 

The NHS and Community Care Act 1990, the Children Act 2004 and Department of 
Health Guidance and Regulations require social care services to set up and maintain 
a complaints procedure.  Southampton City Council operates one complaints and 
comments system – covering Adult Social Care Services and Children’s Services and 
Learning.  The guidance requires the production of an annual report, see Appendix 1.     

 

Note: The statutory complaints and comments system is separate from the corporate 
complaints process. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

(i) That the report be noted. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To update Members on the issues arising out of complaints made by the 
public to Children’s Services and Learning and the Health and Adult Social 
Care Directorate during 2009-10.  And provide information on actions taken 
in response to complaints to improve performance. 

CONSULTATION 

2. This report is presented to the Standards and Governance Committee for 
consultation purposes. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. N/A 

DETAIL 

 Rationale and background 

Agenda Item 8



4. The new Ofsted inspection framework stipulates that account must be taken of 
the extent to which service providers have sought and acted upon the views of 
children, young people and carers.  Children’s Services and Learning 
Directorate encourage users to make comment, complaint and compliments 
about the service.  The Ofsted framework describes: 

 

• An outstanding service, as one in which: ‘there is a well-established 
complaints and representation
[...]
mation required relating to Direct Payments and what process is used 
 

o Audit tool for Dignity in Care 
 

o Supporting People savings / reserves (budgets for current year) 
 

o Staff vacancies and leavers i.e. retired, left due to ill health etc. 
 
 
 
 
Christine Williams 
Customer Care and Complaints Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 Audit Commission: Annual Governance Report 2009/10
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Annual Report on Local Government Ombudsman Complaints 2008-09
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Corporate Complaints 2009/10
	Appendices

	8 Annual Report on Children's Services and Learning/ Health and Adult Social Care Complaints 2009-10
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 3 - 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 

 Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Osmond, Slade and Parnell 
 

 Independent Members 

 Mr B Hooper (Chair), Mr D Blake and Mr G Wilkinson 
 

 Apologies 

 Councillors Burke, Cunio and Sollitt 
 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Mr Brian Hooper be elected as Independent Chair for the 2010/11 
Municipal Year. 
 

8. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair reported that he had met with the Leader and Chief Executive in July and 
highlighted the main issues discussed: 

• the potential impact of increased partnership working; 

• Members Development, in particular Chairmanship of meetings; and  

• Officers Scheme of Delegation.  
 

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 24th June, 2010 be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy 
of Minutes circulated with agenda and appended to the signed Minutes). 
 

10. AUDIT COMMISSION: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT 2009/10  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting that the 
Committee consider the recommendations arising in relation to the Audit Commission's 
draft Annual Governance Report for 2009/10. (Copy of the report appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted that no audit work was outstanding.  A revised letter of 
representation was tabled at the meeting.  This included an additional paragraph on 
equal pay provision explaining that a figure had not been disclosed in the 2009/10 
accounts as it was felt it would prejudice the Council’s position in relation to the ongoing 
litigation. 
 
The Committee also noted the issue of heating charges.  It was explained that the error 
identified in electricity metres did not represent a material error within the accounts.  No 
amendments would be made until further work had been undertaken.  The Committee 
noted that Audit Commission was unable to complete the audit until this issue had been 
resolved. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

A revised recommendation (i) was tabled at the meeting and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) that the Committee consider the matters raised in the report and delegates 

authority to the Chair of Standards and Governance Committee to approve 
and sign the financial statements before the statutory deadline of 30th 
September 2010; 

(ii) to note the adjustments to the financial statements set out in the report; 
(iii) that the letter of representation on behalf of the Council be approved before 

the Audit Commission issues their opinion and conclusion; and 
(iv) that the responses to the proposed action plan be approved. 

 
11. ANNUAL REPORT ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 2008-

09  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Solicitor to the Council 
summarising the performance and issues arising out of the Annual Letter for 2009-10 
from the Commission for Local Administration in England (Ombudsman), (Copy of the 
report appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee noted the letter from the Local Government Ombudsman 
acknowledged the Council had an excellent record of response times to complaints.  
The Committee expressed their thanks to officers in receiving the commendation from 
the Ombudsman. 
 

12. CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2009/10  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Head of Corporate Policy and 
Performance summarising performance and issues arising out of the Council’s 
performance under the Corporate Complaint’s Procedure for 2009/10. (Copy of the 
report appended to the signed minutes). 
 
The Committee discussed the customer satisfaction surveys and the high level of 
dissatisfaction customers had in the manner the complaint had been dealt with.   It was 
noted there was only a 19% return rate and it was difficult to establish why 
complainants were not satisfied because the surveys were anonymous.  It was reported 
that work would be carried out to develop the questionnaires further. 
 

13. ANNUAL REPORT ON CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND LEARNING/ HEALTH AND 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS 2009-10  

The Committee received and noted a report of the Customer Care and Complaints 
Manager updating the Committee on the issues arising out of complaints made by the 
public to Children’s Services and Learning and the Health and Adult Social Care 
Directorate during 2009-10, (Copy of the report appended to the signed minutes). 
 

 


